



Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Rideau Carleton	Ottawa			
Date	Sunday 16 June 2024	Post Time	1830 hours		
Weather	Races 1 - 10: Cloudy (Temp: 21° C)	Wind: 11 km/h (SouthEast)			
Track Condition	Races 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)				
Number of Races	10	Qualifying races	4 KR	Total Entries	77/83
Mutual Handle	\$242,663				
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Weber, Michael	Coles, Sharla	Rourke, Katelynn

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office:

- Early Judges scratches (transportation) of SOUFFLE DE VIE from the sixth race, RADLEY HANOVER from the seventh race and LUCKY LEONARD from the eighth race by trainer Karol Ann Malo.
- NCRHHA President Gordon McDonald attended the Judges Office to discuss various matters.

Races:

- Guy Corbeil, Pascal Berube and Robert Shepherd each excused from one drive.
1. Driver of #5 DA CAPTAINOBVIOUS, Steve Germain, was cautioned regarding his urging in the stretch. Clear.
 2. Clear.
 3. Clear.
 4. Driver of #3 GETYOURLICENSELIAM, Jimmy Gagnon, was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.05.01(k) (failure to set a pace comparable to class) concerning the second quarter (28 58⁴ 127² 155³) and was assessed a \$100 monetary penalty (Number 2700362).

Driver of #7 HUGH HEFF, Guy Gagnon, will attend a review regarding his urging in the stretch. Clear.

5. Clear.
6. Inquiry on #2 RUN FOR THE MONEY (Ryan Guy) concerning possibly leaving the course in the last turn; after reviewing the race video it was determined that #2 had left the course in the last turn and gained an advantage by going inside the last pylon; #2 finished second placed fourth for violating AGCO 18.08.02.01(c) (leaving the course and gaining an advantage).

Video: <https://youtu.be/D6Kcao6LPWQ>

Mr. Guy was assessed a \$100 monetary penalty (first violation within a period of one year) for violating AGCO rule 18.08.02(c) (Number 2790395). Clear.

7. Clear.
8. Clear.
9. Clear.
10. Inquiry concerning possible interference between #4 ROCKINMYDREAM (Mike Healey) who finished second and #7 WESTERN PHIL (Guy Gagnon) who finished first; after speaking with both drivers (Mr. Healey stated he was not impeded) and reviewing the race video it was determined that there was no interference necessitating a placing as while #7 did bear out slightly and #4 did bear in due to broken equipment (outside knee boot) suffered after the start; no violations. Clear.

Video: <https://youtu.be/EDmDkSNW9ZQ>

Claims:

- 10 #1 UBER HANOVER (1 claim) for \$8,500 by Nicole Corbin (Yves Corbin trainer).